

No. 17-1492

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

REBECCA GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Petitioner,
v.
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GULF COAST, INC., JANE
DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
Sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Circuit Split and Because this Case Presents Significant Federalism Concerns Overlooked Below	3
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Recent Precedents Re-Establishing the Preeminence of Federalism Principles in Statutory Interpretation Cases	5
B. The Fifth Circuit Misread the Medicaid Act to Mandate Policy Regarding Whether State Taxpayer Monies Must Flow to PPGC	8
1. Medicaid’s Free-Choice-of-Provider Provision Does Not Confer a Right on PPGC or Medicaid Beneficiaries to Bring an Enforcement Action Under § 1983	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Exclusion-Power-of-the-State Provision in § 1396a(p)(1) Confers Plenary Power on the State to Set Medicaid Service Provider Qualifications	11
3. The Fifth Circuit Undermined Louisiana’s Statutory Scheme Establishing Administrative Proceedings to Evaluate the Merits of the State’s Disqualification Decisions.....	14
II. This Case Is Particularly Appropriate for Review Given that the Federal Government Has Recently Established Policy that the States May Defund Planned Parenthood, and State Decisions to Defund Planned Parenthood are Justified by the Organization’s Practices.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	10
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	3, 4
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	8
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10, 21
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1
<i>First Med. Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	4
<i>Mo., K. & T.R. Co. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904).....	4
<i>Moore v. E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , No. 16-476, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2805 (May 14, 2018)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6, 7, 8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Beltrach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of the Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carroll v. Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 825 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) (2010)	1, 3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1) (2010)	3, 9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396c (2010)	10
42 C.F.R. § 1002.213 (2017)	10, 14
42 C.F.R. § 1002.3 (2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
La. Stat. Ann. § 46:437.4 (2016)	14
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4161 (2012)	14
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4211 (2012)	14
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 4213 (2012)	14
OTHER MATERIALS	
Bill McMorris, <i>Trump Moves Forward on Partial Planned Parenthood Defunding</i> , Wash. Free Beacon, (May 23, 2018, 1:05 PM), http://freebeacon.com/issues/trump-moves-forward-partial-planned-parenthood-defunding/	17
Calvin Freiburger, <i>Tennessee Governor Signs Bill Defunding Planned Parenthood</i> , LifeSite News (Apr. 13, 2018, 1:38 PM), https://www.lifesitenews.com/news/tennessee-governor-signs-bill-defunding-planned-parenthood	22
Catherine Glenn Foster, <i>Profit. No Matter What.: 2017 Report on Publicly Available Audits of Planned Parenthood Affiliates and State Family Planning Programs</i> , Lozier Institute (2017), https://lozierinstitute.org/wpcontent/uploads/2017/01/plannedparenthood-profit-no-matter-what.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
Chris Kenning, <i>Planned Parenthood to Close Four Iowa Clinics After Cuts</i> , Reuters (May 18, 2017, 8:21 PM), https://www.reuters.com/article/usa-abortion-iowa-idUSL2N1IL00Y	21
H.R.J. Res. 43, 115th Cong., 131 Stat. 89 (2017).....	17
<i>Investigative Report Lies, Corruption, and Scandal: Six Years of Exposing Planned Parenthood</i> , Planned Parenthood Exposed, http://plannedparenthoodexposed.com/ (last visited May 24, 2018).....	19
Jordan Buie, <i>Senate Votes to Ban TennCare Funds from Health-Care Providers that Perform Elective Abortions</i> , knox news (Mar. 29, 2018, 4:02 PM), https://www.knoxnews.com/story/news/politics/2018/03/29/senate-votes-ban-tenncare-funds-health-care-providers-perform-electiveabortions/469216002/	21
Karen Kasler, <i>As Expected, Kasich Signs Bill Stripping Government Funds from Planned Parenthood</i> , Statehouse News Bureau (Feb. 21, 2016), http://statenews.org/post/expected-kasich-signs-bill-stripping-government-funds-planned-parenthood	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
Letitia Stein, <i>U.S. Judge Bars Alabama from Defunding Planned Parenthood Clinics</i> , Reuters (Oct. 28, 2015, 11:47 AM), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-alabama-plannedparenthood-idUSKCN0SM24120151028	21
Letters from Assistant Attorney General to Committee Chairman and Ranking Member, S. Doc. No. 20530, (2016).....	20
Letter to Attorney General and FBI Director, S. Doc. No. 20510-6275 (2016)	20
Mark Crutcher, <i>Exposing the Partnership Between Planned Parenthood, The National Abortion Federation And Men Who Sexually Abuse Underage Girls</i> , Child Predators, http://www.childpredators.com/the-child-predator-report/ (last visited May 24, 2018).....	18
Michelle Ye Hee Lee, <i>For Planned Parenthood abortion stats, ‘3 percent’ and ‘94 percent’ are both misleading</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 12, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2015/08/12/for-planned-parenthood-abortion-stats-3-percent-and-94-percent-are-both-misleading/?utm_term=.6e811d07659a).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
Nicole Stacy, <i>Nebraska Defunds Planned Parenthood of Title X Funding</i> , Susan B. Anthony List (Apr. 4, 2018), https://www.sba-list.org/newsroom/press-releases/nebraska-defunds-planned-parenthood-title-x-funding	21
<i>Planned Parenthood 100 Years: 2016-2017 Annual Report</i> , Planned Parenthood, https://www.plannedparenthood.org/uploads/filer_public/d4/50/d450c016-a6a9-4455-bf7f-711067db5ff7/20171229_ar16-17_p01_lowres.pdf	18
S. Rep. No. 100-109, at 20 (1987)	13
Staff of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong., <i>Human Fetal Tissue Research: Context & Controversy</i> , (Comm. Print 114-27 2016)	20
Select Investigative Panel of the Energy & Commerce Committee, <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 30, 2016), https://archives-energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/documents/Select_Investigative_Panel_Final_Report.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

*2016 State of the States: A Pivotal Time for
Reproductive Rights*, Center for Reproductive
Rights, 16 (Jan. 2017), [https://www.
reproductiverights.org/sites/crr.civicactions.n
et/files/documents/USPA_StateofStates_11.1
6_Web_Final.pdf](https://www.reproductiverights.org/sites/crr.civicactions.net/files/documents/USPA_StateofStates_11.16_Web_Final.pdf)..... 21
